## 506089381 06/03/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6136099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/01/2019

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COOK REGENTEC LLC	09/30/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SEXTON BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	1102 INDIANA AVENUE
City:	INDIANAPOLIS
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46202

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60814982
Patent Number:	7939316
Patent Number:	8222027
Patent Number:	8709797
Patent Number:	8936905
Patent Number:	9565854
Patent Number:	9877475
Patent Number:	10271543

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)237-1000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi

**Phone:** 3172370300

**Email:** inteas@faegredrinker.com

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

Address Line 1: 300 NORTH MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SXBT-0001-01 - 08
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMIE M. DREWRY

506089381 PATENT REEL: 052829 FRAME: 0067

SIGNATURE:	/jamie m. drewry/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2020
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Sexton_Assignment_2#page1.tif	
source=Sexton_Assignment_2#page2.tif	
source=Sexton Assignment 2#page3 ti	f !

PATENT REEL: 052829 FRAME: 0068

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT Nunc Pro Tunc

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of the 1st day of October, 2019 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by Cook Regentec LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor Sexton Biotechnologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the law of Delaware (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Contribution Agreement by and among them, and Cook General Biotechnology LLC ("Contribution Agreement"), and therein agreed as of the Effective Date, Assignor assigned to Assignee the following intellectual property (the "Assigned Patents"):

## Assigned Patents:

Patents		Status	
US2019/02	Pathogen Reduced Platelet		
69808	Compositions and Related Methods	Application filed	US
wo			
2019/1264	Pathogen Reduced Platelet Compositions and Related		
94	Methods	Application filed	PCT
	Bioactive Compositions Derivable from Platelet		
US	Concentrates, and Methods for Preparing and Using		
9757430B2	Same	Issued Patent	US
US			
7939316	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	US
US			
8222027	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	US
US			
8709797	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	US
US			
8936905	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	US
US			
9565854	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	US
US			
9877475	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	US
		Application Filed (will	
15/378544	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	issue this year)	US
602007053			
766	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	Germany
			United
2038402	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	Kingdom
ZL2010105	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	China

PATENT REEL: 052829 FRAME: 0069

20943.9			
2038402	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	European
5,186,676	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	Japan
5,925,826	Systems and Methods for Cryopreservation of Cells	Patent Issued	Japan
Provisional Filed			
	Multiple Vial Closed Filling System	Provisional Filed	US
Disclosure			
n/a	Cryogenic Storage Vial	Disclosure	US

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor as of the Effective Date hereby assigns and acknowledges that pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, as of the Effective Date it has sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned, and delivered to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including without limitation (i) all inventions and improvements disclosed therein, (ii) all letters patent or similar legal protection granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, unions, or regions, (iii) all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, and extensions thereof and applications therefor, and (iv) all rights to enforce including, but not limited to, the right to sue and collect damages for any past or future infringements of the Assigned Patents, throughout the world free and clear of any restrictions or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever free and clear of all liens, claims, charges and encumbrances of any kind whatsoever, to have and to hold forever.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Assignor, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

(Signature page follows)

PATENT REEL: 052829 FRAME: 0070

Assignee:

RECORDED: 06/03/2020

Sexton Biotechnologies, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be

PATENT REEL: 052829 FRAME: 0071

Date: September 30, 2019